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CHAPTER 633—S. F. No. 331
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to arbitration and to make uniform the
law ivith reference thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes
1953, Section 179.09 and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953,
Sections 572,01 to 572.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [572.08] Validity of arbitration agree-
ment. A written agreement to submit any existing contro-
versy to arbitration or a provision in a written contract to
submit to arbitration any controversy thereafter arising be-
tween the parties is valid, enforceable and irrevocable, save
upon such grounds as exist at law or in equity for the revoca-
tion of any contract. This act also applies to arbitration agree-
ments between employees or between their respective repre-
sentatives unless otherwise provided in the agreement.

Sec. 2. [572.09] Proceedings to compel or stay arbi-
tration, (a) On application of a party showing an agree-
ment described in Section 1, and the opposing party's refusal
to arbitrate, the court shall order the parties to proceed with
arbitration, but if the opposing party denies the existence of
the agreement to arbitrate, the court shall proceed summarily
to the determination of the issue so raised and shall order ar-
bitration if found for the moving party, otherwise, the appli-
cation shall be denied.

(b) On application, the court may stay an arbitration
proceeding commenced or threatened on a showing that there
is no agreement to arbitrate. Such an issue, when in substan-
tial and bona fide dispute, shall be forthwith and summarily
tried and the stay ordered if found for the moving party. If
found for the opposing party, the court shall order the parties
to proceed to arbitration.

(c) If an issue referable to arbitration under the al-
leged agreement is in an action or proceeding pending in a
court having jurisdiction to hear applications under clause
(a), the application shall be made therein. Otherwise and sub-
ject to Section 18, the application may be made in any court
of competent jurisdiction.

(d) Any action or proceeding involving an issue sub-
ject to arbitration shall be stayed if an order for arbitration
or an application therefor has been made under this section
or, if the issue is severable, the stay may be with respect there-
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to only. When the application is made in such action or pro-
ceeding, the order for arbitration shall include such stay.

(e) An order for arbitration shall not be refused on
the ground that the claim in issue lacks merit or bona fides or
because any fault or grounds for the claim sought to be arbi-
trated have not been shown.

Sec. 3. [572.10] Appointment of arbitrators by court.
If the arbitration agreement provides a method of appoint-
ment of arbitrators, this method shall be followed. In the ab-
sence thereof, or if the agreed method fails or for any reason
cannot be followed, or when an arbitrator appointed fails or
is unable to act and his successor has not been duly appointed,
the court on application of a party shall appoint one or more
arbitrators. An arbitrator so appointed has all the powers of
one specifically named in the agreement.

Sec. 4. [572.11] Majority action by arbitrators. The
powers of the arbitrators may be exercised by a majority un-
less otherwise provided by the agreement or by this act.

Sec. 5. [572.12] Hearing. Unless otherwise pro-
vided by the agreement:

(a) The arbitrators shall appoint a time and place for
the hearing and cause notification to the parties to be served
personally or by registered mail not less than five days before
the hearing. Appearance at the hearing waives such notice.
The arbitrators may adjourn the hearing from time to time
as necessary and, on a request of a party and for good cause,
or upon their own motion may postpone the hearing to a time
not later than the date fixed by the agreement for making the
award unless the parties consent to a later date. The arbitra-
tors may hear and determine the controversy upon the evi-
dence produced notwithstanding the failure of a party duly
notified to appear. The court on application may direct the
arbitrators to proceed promptly with the hearing and deter-
mination of the controversy.

(b) The parties are entitled to be heard, to present evi-
dence material to the controversy and to cross-examine wit-
nesses appearing at the hearing.

(c) The hearing shall be conducted by all the arbitra-
tors but a majority may determine any question and render a
final award. If, during the course of the hearing, an arbitrator
for any reason ceases to act, the remaining arbitrator or arbi-
trators appointed to act as neutrals may continue with the
hearing and determination of the controversy.
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Sec. 6. [572.13] Representation by attorney. A
party has the right to be represented by an attorney at any
proceeding or hearing under this act. A waiver thereof prior
to the proceeding or hearing is ineffective.

Sec. 7. [572.14] Witnesses, subpoenas, depositions.
(a) The arbitrators may issue subpoenas for the attend-
ance of witnesses and for the production of books, records,
documents and other evidence, and shall have the power to ad-
minister oaths. Subpoenas so issued shall be served, and upon
application to the court by a party or the arbitrators, en-
forced, in the manner provided by law for the service and en-
forcement of subpoenas in a civil action.

(b) On application of a party and for use as evidence,
the arbitrators may permit a deposition to be taken, in the
manner and upon the terms designated by the arbitrators, of
a witness who cannot be subpoenaed or is unable to attend the
hearing.

(c) All provisions of law compelling a person under
subpoena to testify are applicable.

(d) Fees for attendance as a witness shall be the same
as for a witness in the district court.

Sec. 8. [572.15] Award. (a) The award shall
be in writing and signed by the arbitrators joining in the
award. The arbitrators shall deliver a copy to each party per-
sonally or by registered mail, or as provided in the agreement.*

(b) An award shall be made within the time fixed
therefor by the agreement or, if not so fixed, within such time
as the court orders on application of a party. The parties may
extend the time in writing either before or after the expiration
thereof. A party waives the objection that an award was not
made within the time required unless he notifies the arbitra-
tors of his objection prior to the delivery of the award to him.

Sec. 9. [572.16] Change of award by arbitrators.
On application of a party or, if an application to the court is
pending under Sections 11, 12 or 13, on submission to the ar-
bitrators by the court under such conditions as the court may
order, the arbitrators may modify or correct the award upon
the grounds stated in clauses (1) and (3) of Subdivision 1,
Section 13, or for the purpose of clarifying the award. The
application shall be made within twenty days after delivery of
the award to the applicant. Written notice thereof shall be
given forthwith to the opposing party, stating he must serve
his objections thereto, if any, within ten days from the notice.
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The award so modified or corrected is subject to the provisions
of Sections 11,12 and 13.

Sec. 10. [572.17] Fees and expenses of arbitration.
Unless otherwise provided in the agreement to arbitrate, the
arbitrators' expenses and fees, together with other expenses,
not including counsel fees, incurred in the conduct of the arbi-
tration, shall be paid as provided in the award.

Sec. 11. [572.18] Confirmation of an award. Upon
application of a party, the court shall confirm an award, un-
less within the time limits hereinafter imposed grounds are
urged for vacating or modifying or correcting the award, in
which case the court shall proceed as provided in Sections 12
and 13.

Sec. 12. [572.19] Vacating an award. Subdivision
1. Upon application of a party, the court shall vacate an
award where:

(1) The award was procured by corruption, fraud or
other undue means;

(2) There was evident partiality by an arbitrator ap-
pointed as a neutral or corruption in any of the arbitrators or
misconduct prejudicing the rights of any party;

(3) The arbitrators exceeded their powers;
(4) The arbitrators refused to postpone the hearing

upon sufficient cause being shown therefor or refused to hear
evicience material to the controversy or otherwise so conducted
the hearing, contrary to the provisions of Section 5, as to
prejudice substantially the rights of a party; or

(5) There was no arbitration agreement and the issue
was not adversely determined in proceedings under Section 2
and the party did not participate in the arbitration hearing
without raising the objection;

But the fact that the relief was such that it could not or
would not be granted by a court of law or equity is not ground
for vacating or refusing to confirm the award.

Subd. 2. An application under this section shall be
made within ninety days after delivery of a copy of the award
to the applicant, except that, if predicated upon corruption,
fraud or other undue means, it shall be made within ninety
days after such grounds are known or should have been known.

Subd. 3. In vacating the award on grounds other than
stated in clause (5) of Subdivision 1, the court may order a
rehearing before new arbitrators chosen as provided in the
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agreement, or in the absence thereof, by the court in accord-
ance with Section 3, or, if the award is vacated on grounds
set forth in clauses (3) and (4) of Subdivision 1, the court
may order a rehearing before the arbitrators who made the
award or their successors appointed in accordance with Sec-
tion 5. The time within which the agreement requires the
award to be made is applicable to the rehearing and commences
from the date of the order.

Subd. 4. If the application to vacate is denied and no
motion to modify or correct the award is pending, the court
shall confirm the award.

Sec. 13. [572.20] Modification or correction of award.
Subdivision 1. Upon application made within ninety days
after delivery of a copy of the award to the applicant, the court
shall modify or correct the award where:

(1) There was an evident miscalculation of figures or
an evident mistake in the description of any person, thing or
property referred to in the award;

(2) The arbitrators have awarded upon a matter not
submitted to them and the award may be corrected without
affecting the merits of the decision upon the issue submitted;
or

(3) The award is imperfect in a matter of form, not
affecting the merits of the controversy.

Subd. 2. If the application is granted, the court shall
modify and correct the award so as to effect its intent and
shall confirm the award as so modified and corrected. Other-
wise, the court shall confirm the award as made.

Subd. 3. An application to modify or correct an award
may be joined in the alternative with an application to vacate
the award.

Sec. 14. [572.21] Judgment or decree on award.
Upon the granting of an order confirming, modifying or cor-
recting an award, judgment or decree shall be entered in con-
formity therewith and be enforced as any other judgment or
decree. Costs of the application and of the proceedings subse-
quent thereto, and disbursements may be awarded by the court.

Sec. 15. [572.22] Judgment roll, docketing. Sub-
division 1. On entry of judgment or decree, the clerk shall
prepare the judgment roll consisting, to the extent filed, of
the following:

(1) The agreement and each written extension of the
time within which to make the award;
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(2) The award;
(3) A copy of the order confirming, modifying or cor-

recting the award; and
(4) A copy of the judgment or decree.
Subd. 2. The judgment or decree may be docketed as

if rendered in an action.
Sec. 16. [572.23] Applications to court. Except as

otherwise provided, an application to the court under this act
shall be by motion and shall be heard in the manner and upon
the notice provided by law or rule of court for the making and
hearing of motions. Unless the parties have agreed otherwise,
notice of an initial application for an order shall be served in
the manner provided by law for the service of a summons in
an action.

Sec. 17. [572.24] Court, jurisdiction. The term
"court" means any court of competent jurisdiction of this
state. The making of an agreement described in Section 1
providing for arbitration in this state confers jurisdiction
on the court to enforce the agreement under this act and to
enter judgment on an award thereunder.

Sec. 18. [572.25] Venue. An initial application
shall be made to the court of the county in which the agree-
ment provides the arbitration hearing shall be held or, if the
hearing has been held, in the county in which it was held.
Otherwise the application shall be made in the county where
the adverse party resides or has a place of business or, if he
has no residence or place of business in this state, to the court
of any county. All subsequent applications shall be made to
the court hearing the initial application unless the court other-
wise directs.

Sec. 19. [572.26] Appeals. Subdivision 1. An ap-
peal may be taken from:

(1) An order denying an application to compel arbi-
tration made under Section 2;

(2) An order granting an application to stay arbitra-
tion made under Section 2 (b);

(3) An order confirming or denying confirmation of
an award;

(4) An order modifying or correcting an award;
(5) An order vacating an award without directing a

rehearing; or



633] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1957 855

(6) A judgment or decree entered pursuant to the pro-
visions of this act.

Subd. 2. The appeal shall be taken in the manner and
to the same extent as from orders or judgments in a civil ac-
tion.

Sec. 20. [572.27] Act not retroactive. This act ap-
plies only to agreements made subsequent to the taking effect
of this act.

Sec. 21. [572.28] Uniformity of interpretation. This
act shall be so construed as to effectuate its general purpose
to make uniform the law of those states .which enact it.

Sec. 22. If any provision of this act or the application
thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the in-
validity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the
act which can be given without the invalid provision or appli-
cation, and to this end the provisions of this act are severable.

Sec. 23. This act may be cited as the Uniform Arbi-
tration Act.

Sec. 24. Subdivision 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953,
Section 358.06, does not apply to an arbitration proceeding
coming within the provisions of this act.

Subd. 2. Rule 26.07, Rules of Civil Procedure for Dis-
trict Courts, is superseded by the provisions of this act, inso-
far as inconsistent therewith.

Subd. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 179.09, is
amended to read:

179.09 Arbitration. When a labor dispute arises
which is not settled by conciliation such dispute may, by writ-
ten agreement of the parties, be submitted to arbitration on
such terms as the parties may specify, including among other
methods the arbitration procedure under the terms of sections
1 to 19 and arbitration under the voluntary industrial arbitra-
tion tribunal of the American Arbitration Association. If any
such agreement so provides, the labor conciliator may act as a
member of any arbitration tribunal created by any such agree-
ment, and if the agreement so provides, the conciliator may
appoint one or more of such arbitrators. Either or both of the
parties to any such agreement or any arbitration tribunal
created under any such agreement may apply to the concilia-
tor to have the tribunal designated as a temporary arbitration
tribunal and, if so designated, the temporary arbitration tribu-
nal shall have power to administer oaths to witnesses and to
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issue subpoenas for the attendance of witnesses and the pro-
duction of evidence, which subpoenas shall be enforced in the
same manner as subpoenas issued by the Commission under
section 179.08. Any such temporary arbitration tribunal shall
file with the conciliator a copy of its report, duly certified by
its chairman.

Sub. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 572.01 to
572.07 are hereby repealed.

Approved April 24,1957.

CHAPTER 634—S. F. No. 538
[Coded]

An act authorizing the issuance of 'preferred stock by state
banks under certain conditions.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [49.51] Issuance of preferred stock, con-
ditions. Subdivision 1. Any state bank may issue pre-
ferred stock of one or more classes, with or without voting
rights, with the approval of the commissioner of banks and
without change of its certificate of incorporation, when its
board of directors is so authorized by a majority vote of its
stockholders, at a general or special meeting thereof called
for such purpose. Provided, however, that in no event shall
the amount of preferred stock exceed 50 percent of the total
common stock and surplus of such issuing bank.

Subd. 2. Such preferred stock may be issued to any
person, firm, or corporation, and the holders thereof shall have
such rights as are set forth under the terms of issue of such
preferred stock. No issue of preferred stock shall be valid
until the capital stock shall have been fully paid in, and no
dividend shall be paid on the common stock of a bank until
all terms of the issue of such preferred stock shall have been
satisfied.

Subd. 3. The terms of issue of such preferred stock
shall set its rank or priority as between other stock issue,
provided that such preferred stock shall be subordinated to all
claims of depositors or other creditors in case of the insolvency
of the issuing bank. Such preferred stock shall in no case be
subject to any assessment, nor shall otherwise be liable for
the obligations of the issuing bank. Before any such preferred


